

---

**INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.  
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2020  
(EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)  
(UNAUDITED)**

---

**Notice To Reader**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd. (the "Company") have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

# Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

## Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

	As at March 31, 2020	As at December 31, 2019
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Cash (note 3)	\$ 4,277,088	\$ 1,069,573
Receivables (note 4)	5,842,284	236,462
Inventory (note 5)	216,599	3,156,045
Prepaid expenses and advances (note 6)	2,355,311	1,787,646
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>12,691,282</b>	<b>6,249,726</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Equipment (note 7)	550,970	555,637
Goodwill (note 8)	1,043,359	1,043,359
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 14,285,611</b>	<b>\$ 7,848,722</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 9 and 15)	\$ 9,367,914	\$ 685,784
Customer deposits (note 10)	-	2,387,813
Income tax payable	602,172	507,835
Loan payable (note 12)	709,350	638,095
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>10,679,436</b>	<b>4,219,527</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Promissory notes (note 11)	4,517,535	4,463,835
Contingent consideration (note 8)	439,796	532,507
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>15,636,767</b>	<b>9,215,869</b>
<b>Shareholders' deficiency</b>		
Share capital (note 13)	33,615,962	33,590,437
Reserves (note 14)	4,974,220	4,990,295
Accumulated other comprehensive income	366,258	3,397
Deficit	(40,307,596)	(39,951,276)
<b>Total shareholders' deficiency</b>	<b>(1,351,156)</b>	<b>(1,367,147)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' deficiency</b>	<b>\$ 14,285,611</b>	<b>\$ 7,848,722</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.  
Nature of operations and going concern (note 1)

### Approved on behalf of the Board:

"Gorden Glenn", Director

"John Anderson", Director

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Income

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

Three months ended March 31,	2020	2019
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>\$ 91,945,139</b>	<b>\$ 48,943,901</b>
<b>Cost of sales</b>	<b>91,452,855</b>	<b>48,365,833</b>
	<b>492,284</b>	<b>578,068</b>
<b>Operating expenses</b>		
Accounting and audit	166,228	(36,718)
Consulting fees (note 15(b))	182,522	183,503
Director fees (note 15(b))	8,000	8,000
Business development	14,488	-
Shareholder information and investor relations	583	30,188
Legal (note 15(a))	1,980	1,790
Office and miscellaneous	177,528	185,987
Depreciation (note 7)	27,281	11,771
Share-based compensation (note 14)	-	44,792
Transfer agent and regulatory fees	5,486	-
	<b>(584,096)</b>	<b>(429,313)</b>
Gain on debt settlement (note 15)	-	133,385
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	(14,315)	(178,046)
Accretion on promissory note (note 11)	(53,700)	(36,602)
Accretion of lease liability	-	(1,605)
Interest expense on promissory notes (note 11)	(144,403)	(142,816)
Interest expense on loan payable (note 12)	(21,235)	-
Interest and other income	2,999	-
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>	<b>(322,466)</b>	<b>(76,929)</b>
Income tax expense	(33,854)	-
<b>Net loss for the period</b>	<b>\$ (356,320)</b>	<b>\$ (76,929)</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	\$ 362,861	\$ 514,769
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>\$ 6,541</b>	<b>\$ 437,840</b>
<b>Basic and diluted net income per share</b>	<b>\$ (0.02)</b>	<b>\$ 0.02</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding (basic and diluted)</b>	<b>18,051,423</b>	<b>18,022,000</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.**  
**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**  
**Unaudited**

Three months ended March 31,	2020	2019
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss	\$ (356,320)	\$ (76,929)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation expense	60,026	27,462
Income tax expense	-	(4,477)
Share-based compensation	-	44,792
Accretion of lease liability	-	1,605
Gain on debt settlement	-	(133,385)
Accretion on promissory notes	53,700	36,602
Accrued interest expense	144,403	140,566
Foreign exchange	108,409	156,807
Interest expense on loan payable	21,235	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(5,605,822)	(53,071)
Prepaid expenses and advances	(567,665)	432,032
Inventory	2,939,446	(227,133)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8,520,242	(349,393)
Customer deposits	(2,387,813)	(962,768)
Income tax payable	94,337	-
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>3,024,178</b>	<b>(967,290)</b>
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Acquisition of equipment	(6,976)	(12,507)
Payment of contingent consideration	(129,865)	-
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(136,841)</b>	<b>(12,507)</b>
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Exercise of broker warrants	9,450	-
Lease payments	-	(12,963)
Payment of interest expense on promissory notes	(3,750)	(2,250)
<b>Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>5,700</b>	<b>(15,213)</b>
Impact of foreign exchange on cash balance	314,478	523,910
<b>Net change in cash</b>	<b>3,207,515</b>	<b>(471,100)</b>
<b>Cash, beginning of period</b>	<b>1,069,573</b>	<b>1,215,342</b>
<b>Cash, end of period</b>	<b>\$ 4,277,088</b>	<b>\$ 744,242</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

	Share Capital		Reserves		Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Amount	Warrants	Share-based compensation reserve			
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018</b>	<b>18,022,000</b>	<b>33,586,699</b>	<b>205,613</b>	<b>4,741,828</b>	<b>80,261</b>	<b>(39,304,719)</b>	<b>(690,318)</b>
Stock based compensation	-	-	-	44,792	-	-	44,792
Foreign exchange translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	514,769	-	514,769
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(76,929)	(76,929)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2019</b>	<b>18,022,000</b>	<b>33,586,699</b>	<b>205,613</b>	<b>4,786,620</b>	<b>595,030</b>	<b>(39,381,648)</b>	<b>(207,686)</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2019</b>	<b>18,040,000</b>	<b>\$ 33,590,437</b>	<b>\$ 203,675</b>	<b>\$ 4,786,620</b>	<b>\$ 3,397</b>	<b>\$(39,951,276)</b>	<b>\$ (1,367,147)</b>
Shares issued upon exercise of broker warrants	47,250	9,450	-	-	-	-	9,450
Reclassification of fair value of broker warrants exercised	-	16,075	(16,075)	-	-	-	-
Foreign exchange translation adjustments	-	-	-	-	362,861	-	362,861
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(356,320)	(356,320)
<b>Balance, March 31, 2020</b>	<b>18,087,250</b>	<b>\$ 33,615,962</b>	<b>\$ 187,600</b>	<b>\$ 4,786,620</b>	<b>\$ 366,258</b>	<b>\$(40,307,596)</b>	<b>\$ (1,351,156)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

---

# Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

### 1. Nature of operations and going concern

Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd. (the "Company" or ICAU), was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act and continued under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) on October 30, 2017. The Company's head office is located at 217 Queen Street, Suite 401, Toronto, Ontario, M5V 0R2 and it is listed on the TSX-Venture ("TSXV") and Frankfurt exchanges under the symbol ICAU.

On August 10, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition (the "Acquisition") of all the outstanding shares of Goldway S.R.L. ("Goldway") in exchange for (i) the issuance by the Company to Goldway's shareholders of a total of 5,000,000 common shares; (ii) US\$100,000, payable in cash and (iii) US\$500,000 deferred contingent cash consideration pursuant to a share exchange agreement (the "Share Exchange Agreement"). As a result of the Acquisition, Goldway has become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, and will continue to be active in the gold and metals trading business in Bolivia. With the completion of the Acquisition, the Company restructured into a revenue generating, gold and metals trading business.

During the period ended December 31, 2018, the Company changed its year end from March 31 to December 31.

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company incurred a loss of \$356,320 (three months ended March 31, 2019: \$76,929) and as at March 31, 2020, the Company has working capital of \$2,011,846 (December 31, 2019 – \$2,030,199) and an accumulated deficit of \$40,307,596 (December 31, 2019 – \$39,951,276). The Company expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs. There is no assurance that these funds will be available on terms acceptable to the Company or at all. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company's business or ability to raise funds.

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and thus be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these financial statements.

### 2. Significant accounting policies

#### *Statement of compliance*

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC.

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of June 7, 2020, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2019. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2020 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

##### *New standards adopted*

Amendments to IAS 1 - Presentation of financial statements ("IAS 1") and IAS 8 - Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors ("IAS 8")

The amendments are intended to make the definition of material in IAS 1 easier to understand and are not intended to alter the underlying concept of materiality in IFRS Standards. The concept of 'obscuring' material information with immaterial information has been included as part of the new definition.

The threshold for materiality influencing users has been changed from 'could influence' to 'could reasonably be expected to influence'.

The definition of material in IAS 8 has been replaced by a reference to the definition of material in IAS 1. In addition, the IASB amended other Standards and the Conceptual Framework that contain a definition of material or refer to the term 'material' to ensure consistency.

The Company adopted the amendments to IAS 1 effective January 1, 2020, which did not have a material impact on the Company's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

#### 3. Cash

	March 31, 2019	December 31,
<b>2020</b>		
Cash	\$ 4,276,754	\$ 1,069,026
Cash held in trust account	334	547
	<b>\$ 4,277,088</b>	<b>\$ 1,069,573</b>

#### 4. Receivables

	March 31, 2019	December 31,
<b>2020</b>		
HST receivable	\$ 45,233	\$ 34,690
Other receivable	5,569,545	186,153
Value added taxes receivable	227,506	15,619
	<b>\$ 5,842,284</b>	<b>\$ 236,462</b>

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 5. Inventory

As at March 31, 2020, the Company's inventory consists of gold in saleable form of dore and bullion bars. During the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded cost of sales totalling \$91,452,855 (period ended March 31, 2019 - \$48,365,833).

#### 6. Prepaid expenses and advances

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Prepaid professional fees and office expenses	\$ 1,983	\$ 32,340
Advances for purchases of gold	2,353,328	1,755,306
	<b>\$ 2,355,311</b>	<b>\$ 1,787,646</b>

---

#### 7. Equipment

Cost	Refinery Machines	Office Furniture & Equipment	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 629,485	\$ 131,333	\$ 760,818
Additions	6,157	819	6,976
Foreign exchange	58,449	12,169	70,618
Balance, March 31, 2020	\$ 694,091	\$ 144,321	\$ 838,412

---

Accumulated depreciation	Refinery Machines	Office Furniture & Equipment	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 185,110	\$ 20,071	\$ 205,181
Depreciation	32,745	27,281	60,026
Foreign exchange	18,885	3,350	22,235
Balance, March 31, 2020	\$ 236,740	\$ 50,702	\$ 287,442

---

Carrying value	Refinery Machines	Office Furniture & Equipment	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 444,375	\$ 111,262	\$ 555,637
Balance, March 31, 2020	\$ 457,351	\$ 93,619	\$ 550,970

---

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, depreciation on refining equipment of \$32,745 (period ended March 31, 2019 - \$15,691) has been included in cost of sales.



---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 8. Contingent consideration and goodwill

On August 9, 2017, the Company completed the acquisition of all of the outstanding shares of Goldway.

The Company was committed to cash payments of up to US\$500,000 based on the achievement of certain operating earnings of which US\$66,378 has been paid as at March 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - US\$66,378).

The fair value of contingent consideration was estimated using an income approach based on unobservable cash flows and a probability-weighted average of the discounted future payments, and as a result is classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Company's estimate of the fair value of contingent consideration on initial recognition is based on projected gold prices of US \$1,600/oz to US\$1,700/oz. The other key assumptions used in the fair value estimate include:

- Annual ounces of gold sold of 185,070 to 244,150;
- EBITDA margin of 0.5% to 1.5%;
- Probabilities of achieving certain levels of production; and
- A normalized risk-free rate of 3.5%

During the three months ended December 31, 2020, the Company made payment of contingent consideration in the amount of \$129,865 (three months ended March 31, 2019 - \$nil).

As at March 31, 2020, the estimated fair value of contingent consideration payable is \$439,796 (December 31, 2019 - \$532,507).

Goodwill arose from the acquisition comprised of assembled workforce, expected revenue growth, and future market development. These benefits were not recognized separately from goodwill as they do not meet the criteria for identifiable intangible assets. None of the goodwill arising on this acquisition is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

---

#### 9. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Accounts payable	\$ 9,110,113	\$ 495,636
Accrued liabilities	257,801	190,148
	<b>\$ 9,367,914</b>	<b>\$ 685,784</b>

---

#### 10. Customer deposits

The Company receives payments from customers in advance of gold exports. As at March 31, 2020, the Company received \$nil (December 31, 2019 - \$2,387,813) in customer deposits.

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 11. Promissory notes

	March 31, 2020	December 31, 2019
Balance, beginning of the period	\$ 4,463,835	\$ 4,266,535
Accretion	53,700	197,300
<b>Balance, end of the period</b>	<b>\$ 4,517,535</b>	<b>\$ 4,463,835</b>

---

On August 9, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement ("Concurrent Offering") through the issuance of 2,042 units (the "Units") at a price of \$900 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,837,800. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one promissory note in the principal amount of \$1,000 subject to a coupon interest rate of 10% per annum over a five year term; (ii) 1,500 common shares; and (iii) 1,500 common share purchase warrants. The Company incurred a cash commission of \$56,268 for the Concurrent Offering and issued 96,480 broker warrants with a value of \$10,387.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the proceeds between the liability and the equity components. Under this method, the fair value of the liability of \$1,463,076 was computed as the present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at a rate of 18% per annum. Of the residual value, \$336,930 was attributed to the shares, and \$37,794 was allocated to the warrants. The Company incurred total transaction costs of \$66,268 of which \$54,730 was allocated to promissory note issuance costs and \$11,538 as share issuance costs.

On January 5, 2018, the Company closed the first tranche ("First Tranche") of a unit financing. In connection with the First Tranche, the Company issued an aggregate of 1,320 units at a price of \$1,000 per Unit for aggregate gross proceeds of \$1,320,000. Each Unit is comprised of: (i) one promissory note in the principal amount of \$1,000 bearing a coupon of 10.0%, payable semi-annually, with a five-year term (each, a "Note"); (ii) 750 common shares (the "Bonus Shares"); and (iii) 750 common share purchase warrants (the "Bonus Warrants"). Each Bonus Warrant is exercisable for one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per share until January 5, 2023. In connection with the First Tranche, the Company paid cash commissions equal to 6% of the gross proceeds of the Offering to certain eligible finders and issued an aggregate of 45,000 finder warrants with a value of \$10 (the "Finder Warrants"). Each Finder Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per share until January 5, 2023. All securities issued pursuant to the First Tranche are subject to a hold period expiring four months and one day from the date hereof.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the proceeds between the liability and the equity components. Under this method, the fair value of the liability of \$932,090 was computed as the present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at a rate of 18% per annum. The residual value of \$168,300 was attributed to the shares and \$219,610 was allocated to the warrants. The Company incurred transaction costs of \$66,000 of which \$49,057 was allocated to the liability component and remaining \$16,943 was allocated to share capital.

---

# Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

## Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

### 11. Promissory notes (continued)

On April 13, 2018, the Company completed the second and final tranche of its previously announced unit financing (the "Offering") and issued, an additional 2,430 units (the "Units") at a price of \$1,000 per Unit for additional gross proceeds of \$2,430,000. The aggregate gross proceeds raised pursuant to the Offering was \$3,750,000 through the issuance of 3,750 Units. Each Unit consists of: (i) one promissory note in the principal amount of \$1,000 bearing a coupon of 10.0%, payable semi-annually, with a 5-year term (each, a "Note"); (ii) 750 common shares (the "Bonus Shares"); and (iii) 750 common share purchase warrants (the "Bonus Warrants"). Each Bonus Warrant is exercisable into one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.20 per common share for a period of five years from the date of issuance. In connection with the second tranche, certain eligible persons (the "Finders") were paid a cash commission equal to 6% of the proceeds raised from subscribers introduced to the Company by such Finders and also issued an aggregate of 99,000 broker warrants with a value of \$33,680 (the "Broker Warrants") to such Finders, with each Broker Warrant entitling the holder to acquire one common share at a price of \$0.20 for a period of five years from the date of issuance.

The Company used the residual value method to allocate the proceeds between the liability and the equity components. Under this method, the fair value of the liability of \$1,699,741 was computed as the present value of future principal and interest payments discounted at a rate of 18% per annum. The residual value of \$637,875 was attributed to the shares and \$92,384 was allocated to the warrants. The Company incurred transaction costs of \$143,231 of which \$106,463 was allocated to the liability component and remaining \$36,768 was allocated to the share capital.

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded \$144,403 (period ended March 31, 2019 - \$142,816) in interest expense and accretion on promissory notes of \$53,700 (period ended March 31, 2019 - \$36,602).

### 12. Loan payable

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Company borrowed US\$500,000 from an arm's length third party. The loan is unsecured, due on demand and is subject to interest rates of 2% per month during the first four months and 1.42% per month subsequently until March 24, 2020. During the three months ended March 31, 2020, the Company recorded \$21,235 in interest expense, related to the loan. Subsequent to the period ended March 31, 2020, the loan was repaid in full.

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 13. Share capital

##### a) Authorized share capital

The authorized share capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares without par value and an unlimited number of Class A preference shares without par value.

##### b) Common shares issued

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had 18,087,250 common shares outstanding.

#### 14. Stock options and warrants

##### Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant up to a maximum of 3,608,000 options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 20% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price, minimum price or a discounted price, of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of ten years and vesting is determined by the Board of Directors.

	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2018	3,204,000	0.22
Options granted	400,000	0.15
Options expired	(6,000)	1.00
Balance, March 31, 2019	3,598,000	\$ 0.21
<hr/>		
Balance, December 31, 2019 and March 31, 2020	3,548,000	\$ 0.21

The following table reflects the stock options issued and outstanding and exercisable as of March 31, 2020:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of options outstanding	Number of options vested (exercisable)
August 10, 2022	0.11	2.36	2,088,000	2,088,000
April 20, 2023	0.45	3.05	1,060,000	1,060,000
February 11, 2024	0.13	3.87	400,000	400,000
		2.76	3,548,000	3,548,000

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 14. Stock options and warrants (continued)

##### Stock options (continued)

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company granted 400,000 stock options with a fair value, using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model, of \$44,792. Share-based compensation expense for the period ended March 31, 2019 was \$44,792 which was offset to the share-based compensation reserve.

The following weighted average assumptions were used to value the stock options granted during the period ended March 31, 2019:

Risk-free interest rate	1.82%
Expected life of options	5 years
Annualized volatility	166.66%
Dividend yield	0.00%

No stock options were granted during the three months ended March 31, 2020.

##### Warrants

Warrant transactions were as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2018, March 31, 2019, December 31, 2019 and March 31, 2020	5,707,500	\$ 0.15

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had outstanding warrants, enabling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)
August 8, 2022	0.10	2,895,000	2.36
January 5, 2023	0.20	990,000	2.77
April 13, 2023	0.20	1,822,500	3.04
		5,707,500	2.64

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 14. Stock options and warrants (continued)

##### Broker warrants

Broker warrant transactions were as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2019	191,700	0.17
Exercised	(18,000)	0.10
Balance, December 31, 2019	173,700	\$ 0.18
Exercised	(47,250)	0.20
Balance, March 31, 2020	126,450	\$ 0.18

As at March 31, 2020, the Company had outstanding broker warrants, enabling the holders to acquire common shares as follows:

Expiry date	Exercise price (\$)	Number of warrants outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (years)
August 8, 2022	0.10	29,700	2.36
January 5, 2023	0.20	45,000	2.77
April 12, 2023	0.20	51,750	3.03
		126,450	2.78

---

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 15. Related party transactions

(a) The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties recorded as legal fees and share issue costs:

---

Three months ended March 31,	2020	2019
Irwin Lowy LLP (i)	\$ 2,062	\$ 1,790

---

(i) A director of the Company is a partner at Irwin Lowy LLP, a law firm, and these fees related to professional services provided by the firm. As at March 31, 2020, the Company owed \$22,287 (December 31, 2019 - \$31,456) to this firm and this amount was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Company:

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consists of the Board of Directors, corporate officers, including the Chief Executive Officer and Interim Chief Financial Officer, VP of Operations and the Country Manager.

---

Three months ended March 31,	2020	2019
Consulting fees	\$ 182,522	\$ 183,503
Directors fees	8,000	8,000
Share-based compensation	-	20,717
	\$ 190,522	\$ 212,220

---

As at March 31, 2020, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$105,746 (December 31, 2019 - \$172,430) owing to directors, officers, Country Manager, VP of Operations and a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer. The amounts bear no interest and have no fixed terms of repayment.

As at March 31, 2020, total promissory notes payable to related parties were \$568,473 (December 31, 2019 - \$561,670)

---

## **Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.**

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**March 31, 2020**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**Unaudited**

---

### **16. Financial instruments and risk management**

The fair values of cash, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan from related party approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. The promissory notes are measured at carrying value at the effective interest rate which approximates fair value.

#### **Financial risk factors**

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

##### *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk for the Company arises from cash and receivables. The carrying amount of these financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure as at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019.

Cash is maintained with financial institutions of reputable credit and may be redeemed upon demand. Credit risk exposure on cash is limited through maintaining cash with high-credit quality financial institutions and management considers the risk to be minimal for all cash assets.

The Company is exposed to credit risk inherent in its receivables, which include credit exposure to customers and their outstanding receivable balances. Credit risk relating to receivables from such customers is considered low based upon the nature of the Company's relationship and payment history with the customers.



---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 16. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

##### *Liquidity risk*

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As of March 31, 2020, the Company had a cash balance of \$4,277,088 to settle current liabilities of \$10,679,436. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

##### *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

##### *Interest rate risk*

The Company has cash balances and the promissory notes are subject to fixed interest rates. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade demand investments issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

##### *Foreign currency risk*

The Company is nominally exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to assets and liabilities that are denominated in US Dollars and Bolivianos.

##### *Gold price risk*

The Company is exposed to gold price risk given that its revenues are derived from the sale of gold through its gold dore and bullion products, the prices for which have been historically volatile. Consequently, the economic viability of the Company's operations may be adversely affected by fluctuations in metal prices. For gold shipped and provisionally invoiced during the year ended March 31, 2020, a 5% change in gold prices would result in an immaterial increase/decrease in the Company's pre-tax income. As at March 31, 2020, the embedded derivative arising from the provisional pricing is immaterial.

##### *Fair value hierarchy*

Cash and receivables are measured at amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and promissory notes are measured at amortized cost. None of the Company's financial instruments are classified as fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL").

IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires classification of fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and,

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

---

## **Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.**

**Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**March 31, 2020**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**

**Unaudited**

---

### **16. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)**

#### *Fair value hierarchy (continued)*

As at March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, none of the Company's financial instruments were held at fair value.

Trade receivable/payable from provisional sales of gold includes provisional pricing, and final price and assay adjustments. Derivative instruments are forward arrangements that were valued using pricing models, which require a variety of inputs, such as expected gold prices and foreign exchange rates. The trade receivable/payable from sales of gold and derivative instruments are valued using observable market commodity prices and thereby classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

#### *Economic dependence*

During the three months ended March 31, 2020, three customers accounted for 99% of the Company's total revenue. The loss of the above customers could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

### **17. Capital management**

The Company defines capital that it manages as shareholders' deficiency, consisting of share capital, reserves and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support the metal trading operations. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

There was no change in management's approach to capital management during the three months ended March 31, 2020.

---

## Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd.

### Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2020

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Unaudited

---

#### 18. Segmented information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments and has been identified as the Company's CEO.

The Company's reportable segments are based on the geographic region for the Company's operations and include Canada and Bolivia.

The segmental report is as follows:

As at March 31, 2020	Canada	Bolivia	Total
Current assets	\$ 97,416	\$ 12,593,866	\$ 12,691,282
Equipment	-	550,970	550,970
Goodwill	1,043,359	-	1,043,359
Total assets	\$ 1,140,775	\$ 13,144,836	\$ 14,285,611
Total liabilities	\$ 5,336,426	\$ 10,300,341	\$ 15,636,767

Net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2020	\$ (469,046)	\$ 112,726	\$ (356,320)
---	--------------	------------	--------------

As at December 31, 2019	Canada	Bolivia	Peru	Total
Current assets	\$ 45,445	\$ 6,204,281	\$ -	\$ 6,249,726
Equipment	-	550,970	-	550,970
Goodwill	1,043,359	-	-	1,043,359
Total assets	\$ 1,088,804	\$ 6,755,251	\$ -	\$ 7,844,055
Total liabilities	\$ 5,397,467	\$ 3,818,402	\$ -	\$ 9,215,869

Net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2019	\$ (411,021)	\$ 336,353	\$ (2,261)	\$ (76,929)
---	--------------	------------	------------	-------------